

CITY OF PATASKALA

RESOLUTION 2022-025

Passed February 22, 2022

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO ADVERTISE, RECEIVE, AND REVIEW BIDS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE TAYLOR ROAD STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City of Pataskala maintains and improves stormwater systems and related infrastructure within the City; and

WHEREAS, Council for the City of Pataskala has determined it is necessary to make stormwater improvements along Taylor Road ("the Taylor Road Storm Sewer Improvement Project") in order to help alleviate yard and street flooding that occurs within the project area; and

WHEREAS, the Taylor Road Storm Sewer Improvement Project will include stormwater improvements along both sides of Taylor Road, leading from the intersection of Barry Road SW and continuing for approximately 800 feet to the south; and

WHEREAS, because the City of Pataskala reasonably estimates cost for the Taylor Road Storm Sewer Improvement Project will exceed \$50,000, it needs to seek competitive bids; and

WHEREAS, the 2022 City of Pataskala budget includes funding for this project.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PATASKALA, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO, A MAJORITY OF MEMBERS PRESENT CONCURRING THAT:

Section 1: Council for the City of Pataskala hereby authorizes and directs the City Administrator, or his designee, to advertise, receive, and review bids for the construction of the Taylor Road Storm Sewer Improvement Project.

<u>Section 2:</u> It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of Council and that all deliberations of the Council and any of the decision-making bodies of the City of Pataskala which resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements of the State of Ohio.

Section 3: This Resolution shall take effect at the earliest time allowed by the Charter of the City of Pataskala.

ATTEST:

Kathy M. Hoskinson, Clerk of Council

Michael W. Compton, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Brian M. Zets, Law Director